Group Limited and its subsidiaries (“MHGL”) on 31 March 2022. The figures in this report contain pro forma income statement and cashflow figures. These pro
forma figures for the 12 month period ended 31 December 2022 reflect the following:

• The post-acquisition results of the Group for the 9 month period ended 31 December 2022, which have been extracted from the audited records of the Group;
• The exclusion of exceptional items relating to fire safety remediation costs and transactions costs for the acquisition of MHGL;
• The exclusion of Purchase Price Allocation Fair Value adjustments relating to the acquisition of MHGL; and
• The pre-acquisition results for the 3 month period ended 31 March 2022 which have been extracted from the audited records of MHGL.

A reconciliation of the pro forma to the statutory figures is provided below for the income statement and on page 29 for the cash flow statement. The pro forma
figures have been used throughout this report.

Introduction

4

Miller Homes
Group (Finco) plc
9 months ended

31 Dec 2022

Exclude
Exceptional

Items

Exclude
PPA and Fair Value

Adjustments

Include MHGL
3 months ended

31 Mar 2022

Pro forma
12 months ended

31 Dec 2022

£m £m £m £m £m

Revenue 915.7 - 253.3 1,169.0

Cost of sales (750.7) 20.6 33.8 (190.2) (886.5)

Gross profit 165.0 20.6 33.8 63.1 282.5

Other operating income 0.9 - - 0.2 1.1

Administrative expenses (73.1) 21.1 - (15.5) (67.5)

Group operating profit 92.8 41.7 33.8 47.8 216.1

Share of result in joint ventures 0.3 - - 0.2 0.5

Operating profit 93.1 41.7 33.8 48.0 216.6

Net finance costs (63.2) - - (9.1) (72.3)

Profit before taxation 29.9 41.7 33.8 38.9 144.3

Income taxes (12.7) (6.0) (7.8) (7.3) (33.8)

Profit for the period 17.2 35.7 26.0 31.6 110.5

Scotland

863 326 1,787
Completions* ASP (£000)* Consented landbank Active sites*

22

North

1,474 260 6,184
Completions* ASP (£000)* Consented landbank Active sites*

28

Midlands & South

1,633 290 5,943
Completions* ASP (£000)* Consented landbank Active sites*

22

Introduction

5* Last 12 months ended 31 December 2022. Percentage movement compared to year ended 31 December 2021.
As at 31 December 2022. Percentage movement compared to 31 December 2021.

Miller Homes

3,970 286 13,914
Completions* ASP (£000)* Consented landbank Active sites*

72

Set out below are some of the key metrics to provide an

[…]

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Senior Secured Notes: On 31 March 2022, the Group repaid the remaining £404m of Senior Secured Notes. Then, on 9
May 2022 the Group issued £425m fixed rate notes and €465m floating rate notes. The floating rate notes have been
translated at the year end exchange rate, giving rise to a sterling equivalent balance for the combined Senior Secured
Notes of £837.3m. As previously noted, the Group has swap contracts to hedge the currency element of the floating rate
notes, which gave rise to a £19.7m exchange rate swap asset at year end.

28

8.  Loans and borrowings – non-current As at As at

31 Dec 2022 31 Dec 2021

£m £m

Senior Secured Notes (837.3) (404.0)

Deferred financing costs 36.3 1.6

(801.0) (402.4)

Pro Forma Consolidated Cashflow Statement
for the 12 month period ended 31 December 2022

29

Reconciliation of the pro forma cashflow to the audited financial records of
Miller Homes Group (Finco) PLC

Miller Finco

Exclude
Exceptional

items

Exclude Fair
Value

adjustments

MHGL Pro forma

9 months
ended

3 months
ended

12 months
ended

31 Dec 2022 31 Mar 2022 31 Dec 2022
£m £m £m £m £m

Cash flows from operating activities

Profit for the period 17.2 35.7 26.0 31.6 110.5

Depreciation 2.4 - - 0.7 3.1

Finance income (1.6) - - (0.1) (1.7)

Finance cost 64.8 - - 9.2 74.0

Share of post tax result from joint ventures (0.3) - - (0.2) (0.5)

Taxation 12.7 6.0 7.8 7.3 33.8

95.2 41.7 33.8 48.5 219.2

Working capital movements:

Movement in trade and other receivables 1.2 - - (7.9) (6.7)

Movement in inventories 45.6 - (33.8) 2.4 14.2

Movement in trade and other payables (48.7) (20.6) - 2.1 (67.2)

Cash generated from operations 93.3 21.1 - 45.1 159.5

Interest paid (42.5) - - (10.7) (53.2)

Corporation tax paid (19.2) - - (8.4) (27.6)

Net cashflow from operating activities 31.6 21.1 - 26.0 78.7

Cash flows from investing activities

Acquisition of Miller Homes Group Limited (914.4) - - - (914.4)

Cash acquired with Miller Homes Group Limited 178.3 - - (178.3) -

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment (1.7) - - (0.4) (2.1)

Movement in loans with joint ventures (0.1) - - (7.7) (7.8)

Net cashflow from investing activities (737.9) - - (186.4) (924.3)

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from issue of share capital 527.9 - - - 527.9

Issue of Senior Secured Notes (net of deferred financing costs) 774.1 - - - 774.1

Lease payments (1.9) - - (0.6) (2.5)

Repayment of senior secured notes (404.0) - - - (404.0)

Net cashflow from financing activities 896.1 - - (0.6) 895.5

Movement in cash and cash equivalents 189.8 21.1 - (161.0) 49.9

Transaction costs - (21.1) - - (21.1)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period - - - 161.0 161.0

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 189.8 - - - 189.8

ESG Strategy  / Sustainable Living77 ESG Strategy and Targets

ESG Strategy and Targets

31

1. BUILDING RESPONSIBLY

Target By when 2022 Progress

An 80% Reduction in Scope 1 and Scope 2 emissions By 2031 – ongoing 5% reduction *

To assess Scope 3 emissions and set a Net Zero target Net Zero Target to be set during 2023 Scope 3 assessment completed

Diversion of waste from landfill of 98% By 2025 Achieved 98%

Diversion of waste from landfill of 100% By 2030 Achieved 98%

Recycling rate of 75% By 2025 Achieved 81%

Recycling rate of 85% By 2030 Achieved 81%